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Re:	 Crawford County
Sunset Ramblers Motorcycle Club
Premise #0317030050
Notice of Violation (non-HPV)

April 17, 2013

Certified Mail

Ms. Karen Foltz
Sunset Ramblers Motorcycle Club
550 Linda Mel Drive
Marion, Ohio 43302

Dear Ms Foltz:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the complaint investigation that was conducted at Sunset
Ramblers Motorcycle Club (Sunset) on April 09, 2013 by the Division of Air Pollution Control
(DAPC). The complaint alleged that Sunset Ramblers had started a large fire on their property
consisting of tires, construction and demolition debris (C&DD), shingles and other miscellaneous
debris. The complainant also stated that he had observed several truckloads of the alleged
material being brought onsite.

On April 9, 2013 1 was escorted onto the site with Jefferson Township Fire Chief Rory Furr who
was conducting an on-going investigation. The area of the burn site, which was estimated at 20 ft
x10 ft and 5 f high during Fire Chief Furr's initial response, had been scraped clean with a small
pile still remaining off to the side. While on site, Ohio EPA was able to determine that the alleged
materials had been burned on the Sunset property. The remaining pile contained pieces of tire
metal, C&DD and half- burnt shingles. To be clear, commercial businesses of this type are not
permitted to burn any material for disposal anywhere in Ohio.

Based on these findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning did
occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of both Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
rule 3745-19-04(A) and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05.

A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed for your review because
you, as the property owner or custodian, may be held liable for current and future violations, It is
your responsibility to clearly communicate the open burning rules to your members and it is
ultimately your responsibility to ensure that future violations do not occur on your property. It is
your responsibility to disseminate this information to your subordinates, successors and the other
members of your organization as Sunset may also be held liable for future violations of these rules
on any property you own or operate in Ohio.

In addition, Sunset was issued a Notice of Violation on June 25, 2012, for failing to submit the
annual Permit Evaluation Report (PER) for 2011. To date, no response has been received. The
PER for calendar year 2012 was due by February 15, 2013 and has yet to be received by this
office. A phone message was left for you March 28, 2013 by Ms. Peggy Argabright requesting
submittal of the 2012 PER as soon as possible.
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Each submission of an incomplete, inaccurate or late report is in violation of the terms and
conditions of Permit to Install and Operate (PTIO) P0086860 issued to your facility on
December 29, 2010 Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3704.05. A copy of Sunset's applicable
PTIO has been enclosed for your reference.

In order to bring the company into compliance with applicable state and federal regulations,
Sunset must submit a response to this letter by no later than April 26, 2013 The written
response should contain acknowledgment of your receipt of this letter, your understanding of
the open burning rules and a compliance plan, to include the 2011 and 2012 PER forms, that
explains how Sunset will prevent this violation from occurring in the future.

Please note that the submission of the requested information to respond to this letter does not
constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in Section
3704.06 of the Ohio Revised Code. Ohio EPA will determine later whether to pursue such
penalties in this case.

Finally, Ohio EPA would like to take this opportunity to remind Sunset of its obligation to apply
water as a dust suppressant anytime the race track is in use, per the PTIO. The quantity of
water applied and frequency of its application should allow Sunset to demonstrate compliance
with the visible emission limitation established in the PTIO at any time and should not cause
fugitive dust complaints. With the racing season starting soon, it is important that Sunset devise
an approach to prevent any track usage activities (practices, changes to track layout, racing
events, etc.) from causing a nuisance. This detailed strategy must be submitted to Ohio EPA by
May 3, 2013, and should include any additional dust control measures to be employed and the
dates they will be implemented. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the PTIO,
records of these additional measures should be kept and made available for review by an
inspector at any time.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to directly contact me at
419-373-3121.

Sincerely,

Chad Winebrenner
Environmental Specialist
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